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December 23, 2024 
 
THIS LETTER SENT VIA EMAIL  
 
Ms. Jacey Cooper, Director 
Division of State Demonstrations Group  
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services  
7500 Security Boulevard 
Baltimore, MD 21244 
 
Ms. Diona Kristian, Project Officer  
Division of State Demonstrations Group  
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services  
7500 Security Boulevard 
Baltimore, MD 21244 
 
ACCEPTANCE OF THE CALIFORNIA ADVANCING AND INNOVATING MEDI-CAL 
SECTION 1115 DEMONSTRATION AMENDMENT RELATED TO THE REENTRY 
DEMONSTRATION INITIATIVE AND HEALTH-RELATED SOCIAL NEEDS (HRSN) 
SERVICES 
 
Dear Ms. Cooper and Ms. Kristian, 
 
On December 16, 2024, the California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) 
received approval from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) to 
amend the Section 1115(a) demonstration, “California Advancing and Innovating Medi-
Cal (CalAIM)” (Project Numbers 11-W-00193/9 and 21-W-00077/0) (the 
“demonstration”), to expand pre-release services eligibility for children and youth across 
all correctional facilities to enable compliance with the Consolidated Appropriations Act 
requirements and to align the provision of short-term recuperative care and short-term 
post-transition housing with CMS’ health-related social needs (HRSN) framework. 
 
This letter serves as California’s official acceptance of the demonstration amendment 
award, associated special terms and conditions (STCs), and expenditure and waiver 
authorities, as requested in CMS’ approval letter. Approval of this demonstration 
amendment will help facilitate implementation of the Consolidated Appropriations Act 
requirements, expand the availability of short-term recuperative care and short-term 
post-transition housing in line with CMS policy, and make other technical changes.  
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DHCS reviewed the STCs and did not identify any technical corrections. We appreciate 
and thank CMS for its continued partnership in addressing many of the complex 
challenges facing California’s most vulnerable residents. 
 
If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Ms. Saralyn M. 
Ang-Olson, Chief Compliance Officer, Office of Compliance by email at Saralyn.Ang-
Olson@dhcs.ca.gov.  
 
Sincerely,  

Tyler Sadwith 
State Medicaid Director  
 
Enclosures  
 
cc:  Ms. Sarah Brooks 

  Chief Deputy Director 
  Health Care Programs 
  Department of Health Care Services 
  Sarah.Brooks@dhcs.ca.gov  

Ms. Paula Wilhelm 
Deputy Director 
Behavioral Health 
Department of Health Care Services 
Paula.Wilhelm@dhcs.ca.gov 

  Ms. Lindy Harrington 
  Assistant State Medicaid Director 
  Director’s Office 
  Department of Health Care Services 
  Lindy.Harrington@dhcs.ca.gov 

Ms. Susan Philip 
Deputy Director 
Health Care Delivery Systems 
Department of Health Care Services 
Susan.Philip@dhcs.ca.gov  

  Ms. Autumn Boylan 
  Deputy Director 
  Office of Strategic Partnerships  
  Department of Health Care Services 
  Autumn.Boylan@dhcs.ca.gov  

Mr. Rafael Davtian 
Deputy Director 
Health Care Financing 
Department of Health Care Services 
Rafael.Davtian@dhcs.ca.gov 

  Mr. Matthew Gale, JD  
  Senior Assistant Chief Counsel  
  Office of Legal Services 
  Department of Health Care Services 
  Matthew.Gale@dhcs.ca.gov 
 
  Ms. Stacy Hunter. JD  
  Attorney IV 
  Office of Legal Services 
  Department of Health Care Services 
  Stacy.Hunter@dhcs.ca.gov 

Ms. Saralyn M. Ang-Olson, JD, MPP  
Chief Compliance Officer 
Office of Compliance 
Department of Health Care Services 
Saralyn.Ang-Olson@dhcs.ca.gov 

 




